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The Role of Ratio Profits as The Improvement of Realization of KPR 

BTN Credit on PT. BTN (Persero) Tbk".   

Dr. Achmad Fauzi 

CHAPTER I 

PRELIMINARY 

1.1 Background 

Banking is one of the sources of funds including in the form of credit for 

individuals or business entities to meet their consumption needs or to increase 

their production. The need for productive needs is for example to increase and 

expand business activities. Consumptive interests, for example, to buy a house 

so that people can use bank funding known as House Ownership Credit 

(KPR). One of the state-owned banks that has widely provided funding for 

people to buy houses of various types and prices is the Bank Tabungan 

Negara Indonesia (BTN). 

In the procurement of housing for the people in the form of credit, the 

State Savings Bank provides housing ownership facilities which are 

prioritized for people who are classified as low and middle income earners 

can buy a house with a credit agreement that is mutually agreed to then be 

occupied by themselves. 

Fund disbursement made by banks in the form of credit or other forms in 

order to improve the standard of living of the people has a very important role 

in the economy. Credit is the largest portion of assets owned by the bank 

concerned. In lending, banks must be prepared to face credit risk that causes 

the credit to become a problem. Credit risk is a risk due to the failure or 

inability of the customer to return the amount of the loan obtained from the 

bank and its interest in accordance with a predetermined period of time. Non-
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performing loans are situations where the approval of the return on credit is at 

risk of failure. Non-performing loans (NPL). NPL shows the ability of bank 

management to manage non-performing loans provided by banks, so that the 

higher the NPL, the worse the quality of bank credit will cause the number of 

non-performing loans to be even greater. 

1.1 Problems 

Formulation of the problem from "Efforts to increase the realization of 

BTN mortgage loans in increasing BTN's rentability ratio at PT. State Savings 

Bank (Persero) Tbk 

1. Can increasing mortgage realization increase the profitability ratio?

2. How does the role of profitability ratio play an important role in

improving financial statements? 

3. Does the realization of credit play an important role in supporting

the success of the company? 
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BAB II 

The foundation of the Bank's Theory 

The definition of a bank in general is a financial intermediary institution 

which is generally established with the authority to receive deposits, lend money, and 

issue promissory notes or known as banknotes. Below, several expert definitions will 

be presented by the following experts.�The definition of the Bank according to the 

Banking Law No.10 of 1998 Article 1 paragraph 2 says that: 

"Banks are business entities that collect funds from the public in the form of deposits 

and channel them back to the community in the form of credit and / or other forms in 

order to improve the standard of living of the people."  Regarding the meaning of the 

bank it can be ascertained that everyone understands, well who have received 

education at school or not the school must know the general meaning of the bank.  

Although not everyone have savings at the bank, but the word bank is often 

found in daily life, such as advertisements on TV that often display advertisements 

bank, or when traveling we see the bank building.  Technology has revolutionized 

banking and continues to do so at a fiercely accelerating speed. Computers, the 

Internet, mobile technology, wireless access, and other improved communication 

systems give banking great flexibility and efficiency. All of this growth continues to 

create new opportunities to reinvent banks and, in particular, banking careers.

Banking also fulfills a valuable role in society by: Playing a key role in financial 

intermediation Creating financial products and services that benefit businesses and

consumers Driving a thriving financial system regulated by state and federal

governments Facilitating the creation of money Being involved in the transfer of 

funds Reinventing the financial future�the future of banking 
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2.1.3 Bank Function 

Basically, the function of a bank is as a financial intermediary. Funds in the 

community (surplus units) are collected and then channeled to the community 
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(individuals and companies) that need (unit deficit). Here the bank acts as a financial 

institution that functions to connect parties who have excess funds (surplus units) 

with parties that need funds (unit deficit). ��	
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The existence of the Bank must be beneficial and must be felt directly by 

anyone both by depositors and debtors, business people, employees. The more perfect 

the products and services provided by the bank to its customers, of course, will 

facilitate the customer's business activities and more freely to transact at the bank. 

The mechanism of the Bank's work can be explained simply that the Bank collects 

funds from people who have more money, then the funds are channeled back to the 

people who need it.  ��!��
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2.1.4  Bank activities 
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savings customers) and using the money to make loans or other investments. 
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Essentially, financial intermediation means acting as a go-between

for individuals or businesses that have extra money and individuals or

businesses that want to borrow money 

As explained earlier that as a financial institution, daily bank activities will not be 

separated from the financial sector. Same as traders or other companies. The activities 

of the banking sector can simply be said to be buying money (raising funds) and 

selling money (channeling funds) to the general public. 

The banking activities in Indonesia today are as follows: 

1. Commercial Bank activities

a. Collect funds from the community (Funding)

b. Distributing funds to the community (Lending)

c. Providing bank services

2. Activities of Rural Banks

a. Collect funds in the form of savings and deposits

b. Distributing funds in the form of investment credit, working capital and trade credit

c. Prohibitions for rural credit banks such as receiving current account deposits,

participating in clearing, conducting foreign exchange activities, and conducting 

insurance activities. 

3. Activities of mixed banks and foreign banks

a. In seeking funds, foreign banks and mixed banks are prohibited from receiving

deposits in the form of savings deposits 

b. Credit given is more directed to certain fields

c. Other bank services can also be carried out by commercial banks as a mixture of

foreign funds as is the case with commercial banks in Indonesia. 

The procedure we use to classify banks into distinct business models is 

primarily driven by data but incorporates judgmental elements. It shares many 

technical aspects with the procedure employed by Ayadi and de Groen (2014). By 

comparison, Ayadi and de Groen (2014) classify European banks into four 

business models, which they label as investment banks, wholesale banks, diversified 

retail and focused retail. Drawing rough parallels with the classification in this paper, 
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which involves a more global universe of banks, their investment bank model 

corresponds to our trading model, the two wholesale models correspond to each 

other, and the diversified and focused retail models together correspond to our 

retail-funded model. That said, an exact comparison would require comparing 

individual banks in the two universes. 

The classification process identifies three distinct business models and selects 

three ratios as the key differentiating choice variables: the share of loans, the share of 

non-deposit debt and the share of interbank liabilities to total assets (net of 

derivatives exposures). This partition satisfies our criteria of robustness, parsimony 

and stability. The share of gross loans is the only variable relating to the 
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of their funding structure.  

Are there systematic differences in the performance of banks with different 

business 
������	���	 ����
���	 ��	 ���
����
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������	 
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���
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choices on shareholder value but also on financial stability, which depends on 

sustainable performance by financial intermediaries. In this section we examine the 

performance of banks in the different business model categories both in a cross 

section and over time. In analysing the performance of different bank models, we use 

what we label  ��
��
�!	"���������	#�	���
���
	
�	
��	choice variables that we used to 

define the business models, we interpret outcome variables as the result of the 

interaction between the strategic choices made by the bank in terms of business area 

focus andthe market environment. Examples of such variables are indicators of 

�����
�����
$%����	 �&�
���%	 ������	 ��
���-on-equity (RoE)), the composition of bank 

earnings (for instance, the share of interest income in total income) and indicators of 

efficiency (for example, the cost-to-income ratio). 

2.2 Credit 

2.2.1 Definition of Credit 

The definition of credit in general is the provision of the use of money or goods to 

another person at a certain time with a guarantee or without collateral, with the 

provision of services or interest or without interest.Credit can be in the form of 
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money or bills whose value is measured with money, then the existence of a credit 

return agreement that has been agreed upon by a short term, medium term or long 

term period. 

Lending and borrowing agreements between banks and other parties that 

require the borrower to repay the debt after a certain period of time with the amount 

of the interest or profit sharing.What has been promised in the form of money, goods 

or labor will clearly illustrate that credit in the economic sense is a delay in payment 

of the achievements given now in the form of money, goods or labor. 

From some of the above theories can be concluded that, Credit is one of the 

important factors for the success of a company and has a very significant effect on a 

company, because for companies that have insufficient funds can run or expand their 

business through the credit system in banks. 

2.2.2 Element Credit 

The elements contained in the granting of a credit facility are as follows: 

1. Trust

Confidence is a belief in the credit provider to be given truly received back in 

the future according to the credit period. The bank gives trust on the basis of 

why a credit can be channeled. 

2. Compliance

Agreement in an agreement that each party (the creditor to the recipient of the 

credit) signs their respective rights and obligations. The agreement is in a 

credit agreement and signed by both parties before the credit is disbursed. 

3. Duration

From a mutually agreed time period regarding the provision of credit by the 

bank and repayment of credit by the debtor customer. 

4. Risk

In avoiding bad risks in the credit agreement, previously an agreement has 

been made on the construction or collateral that is charged to the debtor or 

borrower customer. 
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5. Achievements 

Achievement is an object in the form of interest or rewards agreed upon by the 

bank and debtor customers.  

2.2.3 Objectives and Functions of Credit 

The granting of a credit facility has a specific purpose. The purpose of 

granting credit will not be separated from the mission of the bank was 

established. The objectives and functions of the credit are as follows: 

a. Obtain bank income on credit interest earned 

b. Produce and utilize existing funds 

c. Running on bank operations 

d. Increase working capital in the company 

e. Speed up payment traffic 

f. Improve the welfare and income of the community 

2.2.4 Credit Principles 

In obtaining credit, there are various procedures that must be passed 

that are determined by the bank or financial institution to run well and 

soundly, there are 5 C terms which are credit principles, among others, as 

follows:: 

1. Character (personality / character) 

Personality is the nature or personal character of a debtor to get credit, such as 

honesty, business motivation, and so on. 

2. Capacity 

Ability is the ability of capital owned to fulfill the obligation on time, 

especially in liquidity, profitability, solvency and solidity. 

3. Capital (capital) 

Capital is the ability of the debtor to carry out business activities or use credit 

and return it. 

4. Collateral (guarantee) 

A guarantee is a guarantee that must be provided for liability if the debtor 

cannot pay off his debt. 



�7�

�

�

�

5. Condition of Economic (economic conditions) 

Economic conditions are the overall economic condition of a country and 

have an impact on government policies in the monetary sector, especially in 

relation to banking credit. 

Whereas with the 7P credit appraisal analysis are as follows: 

1. Personality 

Assess customers in terms of their daily personality and past. Personality also 

includes the attitudes, emotions, behavior, and actions of customers in dealing 

with problems. 

2. Party 

Classify customers into certain classifications based on their capital, loyalty 

and character. So that customers can be classified into certain groups. 

3. Purpose 

Knowing the customer's purpose in taking credit, including the type of credit 

that the customer wants. The purpose of taking credit such as working capital 

or investment, consumptive, or productive and so forth. 

4. Prospect 

Assessing the customer's business in the future whether it is profitable or not. 

This is important considering if a credit facility is financed without having a 

prospect, not only the bank is harmed, but also the customer. 

5. Payment 

Size of how customers return credit that has been taken from which sources of 

funds to repay credit. The more the source of the debtor's income, the better. If 

one of the businesses loses it will be covered by other businesses. 

6. Profitablity 

Analyze how customers are able to make a profit. Profitability is measured 

from one period to another whether it will remain the same or increase, 

especially with the additional credit that will be obtained. 

7. Protection 
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The goal is how to keep business and guarantees from getting protection. 

Protection can be in the form of collateral or credit insurance. 

2.2.5 Definition of Home Ownership Credit 

Home Ownership Credit ( KPR ) stands for Home Ownership Credit, a financing 

product for home buyers with a financing scheme of up to 90% of the house price. 

Until now KPR is provided by banks, although there are already finance companies 

that channel financing from secondary institutions for housing financing. 

Special loans in the form of house construction or renovation must be in 

accordance with the procedures that have been established as a complete requirement 

for KPR. 

Loans intended to be used for the construction or renovation of homes for customers 

who do not have or lack of funds can use the mortgage facilities at the credit 

institutions provided, including banks in them.Consumer loans are only used for 

personal family or household purposes and are not commercial in nature which are 

intended for commercial purposes to finance the needs of the business world. 

From some of the above theories, it can be concluded that "KPR is a funding 

facility by banks for property ownership where the funding will be repaid by the 

debtor by installments to the related bank". 

Terms of Home Ownership Credit (KPR) in BTN Bank 

The general provisions and the terms of the Home Ownership Credit (KPR) 

below are absolutely required to be fulfilled by the applicant, therefore if the 

applicant does not agree to one of the requirements, the Cawang Branch State 

Savings Bank will not be willing to continue the process of granting a Home 

Ownership Credit (KPR). 

� 1. General provisions for prospective borrowers of Home Ownership

Credit (KPR), namely:

� a. Entrepreneur group
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company's performance . Elements that are directly related to the measurement of 

financial position are assets, liabilities and equity. The financial position report 

usually reflects various elements of the income statement and changes in various 

elements of the balance sheet. 

The financial report shows what management has done or management 

accountability for the resources entrusted to it. Based on the lane balance sheet 

prepared by the financial statements, the company has the objective to provide 

information concerning the financial position, performance, and changes in the 

financial position of a company that is useful for decision making. 

From some of the above theories can be concluded that, financial statements 

are reports that present information that will be used by the parties who have the 

right, recording it for a certain period. 

2.3.2 Purpose of Financial Statements 

The end result of an accounting process is a financial report which is a 

reflection of the achievement of the company's management in a certain period. 

Besides being used as an accountability tool, financial statements are needed as a 

basis for making a decision whether an increase in profit can be seen in the financial 

statements. 

financial statements aim to 

1. Providing information concerning the financial position, performance, and changes

in the financial position of a company that is beneficial to a large number of users in 

decision makers 

2. The financial statements do not provide all information that may be needed by

users in making economic decisions because they generally describe financial effects 

and past events, and are not required to provide non-financial information. 

3. The financial report also shows what management has done to the source of data

entrusted to it. 

the purpose of submitting financial information regarding the company's 

organizational unit is: 
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1. Providing reliable and useful financial information for investors and creditors for 

the basis of investment decisions and credit provision. 

2. Provide information on the company's financial position by showing the economic 

resources of the company and the origin of the wealth. 

3. Providing financial information that can show the company's performance in 

generating earnings (earning power). 

4. Providing financial information that can demonstrate the company's ability to pay 

off its debts. 

5. Providing financial information that can show the sources of corporate financing. 

6. Providing information that can help users predict the company's cash flow. 

7. Providing other information that helps users to assess performance and financial 

management accountability. 

2.3.3 Profitability Ratio 

The definition of profitability ratio in general is the ratio to measure the 

company's performance in terms of obtaining profits or business profitability of the 

capital used. This ratio is a measurement tool from the management of the company 

or the manager of the company or the entrepreneur itself. 

Rentability can also be called profitability, which means that the achievements 

achieved by the company and expressed in percentages, after being compared 

between the results achieved with the capital used. The bigger the presentation, the 

higher the percentage of the company's finance, and vice versa. 

Investment value affects the profitability ratio. The decline in investment value has 

weakened investment. 

Components of Profitability Ratios 

Rentability factors, among others, are carried out through an assessment of the 

following components: 

1. ROA (Return on Asset) 

ROA (return on assets) is the company's ability to use its assets to make a 

profit. This ratio measures the level of investment return that has been made by the 
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company by using all of its funds (assets). This ratio can be compared with the 

prevailing bank interest rate. The formula used is: 

Profit before tax 

ROA  =      x    100 % 

Average total assets 

The greater the ROA, the greater the level of profit achieved from the better 

bank position in terms of the use of its assets. 

1. ROE ( Return On Equity)

It is a very important indicator for shareholders and potential investors to

measure the bank's ability to obtain net income that is associated with dividend 

payments. The formula used is:: 

After-tax profit 

ROE  =    x    100 % 

Average Equity 

If there is an increase in this ratio, it means there is an increase in net profit 

from the bank in question, this increase causes a rise in the bank's stock price, which 

will make the bank's holders and investors in the capital market want to buy the 

bank's shares. 

2. NIM (Net Interest Margin)

This ratio shows the ability of earning assets to generate interest income. The

formulas used are: 

 Net interest income 

NIM  = x    100 % 

Average Earning Assets 

The NIM must be large enough to cover loan losses, securities and tax losses 

to be used as profit and increase revenue 
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3. BOPO (Biaya Operasional) 

This ratio is a comparison between operational costs and operating income in 

measuring the level of efficiency and the ability of banks to conduct operational 

activities. BOPO formulas are as follows: 

Total Operating Expenses 

BOPO  =          x    100 % 

  Total Operating Income 

The smaller the ratio of operating costs (expenses) will be better, because the 

bank concerned can cover operational costs (costs) with operating income. 

The minimum standard for the above ratio according to Bank Indonesia 

Circular No. 6/23 / DPNP dated May 31, 2004 are as follows: 

Tabel II.1

Standar Minimal Rasio Komponen Rentabilitas 

Surat Edaran BI No. 6/23/DPNP/2004 

Komponen Rentabilitas Standar Minimal Rasio 

ROA(Return On Assets) 0,5%-1,25% 

ROE (Return on Equity) 5%-12,5% 

NIM (Net Interest Margin) 1,5%-2% 

BOPO (Biaya Operasional) 96%-94% 

Sumber: Surat Edaran Bank Indonesia Nomor 6/23/DPNP tanggal 31 Mei 2004 

2.3.4 Determination of Profitability Ratio Ranking 

According to Bank Indonesia Circular No. 6/23 / DPNP (May 31, 2004) 

attachment 2d, that the profitability ratio is set in 5 ranks, namely: 

TABEL II.2 

Determination of Profitability Ratio Ranking 

SE BI No. 6/23/DPNP/2004 
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NO COMPONEN 
RATING 

1 2 3 4 5 

1

Return On 

Asset 

(ROA) 

Earnings 

are very 

high 

High 

profit 

Earnings are 

quite high or 

the ROA ratio 

ranges from 

0.5% to 1.25% 

Low bank 

profit or tend 

to suffer 

losses (ROA 

leads to 

negative) 

The bank 

suffered a 

large loss 

(negative 

ROA) 

2

Return On 

Equity 

(ROE) 

Earnings 

are very 

high 

High 

profit 

Earnings are 

quite high or 

the ROE ratio 

ranges from 

5% to 12.5% 

Low bank 

profit or tend 

to suffer 

losses (ROE 

leads 

negatively) 

The Bank 

suffered a 

large loss 

(ROE 

negative) 

3

Net Interest 

Margin 

(NIM) 

The net 

interest 

margin is 

very high 

High net 

interest 

margin 

Net interest 

margin is quite 

high or the 

NIM ratio 

ranges from 

1.5% to 2% 

Low net 

interest 

margin leads 

negative 

The net 

interest 

margin is 

very bad 

4

Biaya 

Operasional 

(BOPO) 

Efficiency 

level sangat 

Good 

Efficiency 

level baik 

Adequate 

efficiency baik 

or the BOPO 

ratio ranges 

from 94% to 

96% 

Efficiency 

level 

Efficiency 

level 

Bad 
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BAB III 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

3.1 General Review of PT. Bank Tabungan Negara (Persero) Tbk 

3.1.1 History and Development PT. Bank Tabungan Negara (Persero) Tbk 

On October 16, 1897 established Posts Paar Bank, with a view to educating 

the public to love saving. Posts Paar Bank then continued to live and develop until it 

was recorded until 1939 had 4 branches, namely Jakarta, Medan, Surabaya and 

Makassar. In 1940 its activities were disrupted as a result of the German invasion of 

the Netherlands which resulted in a massive withdrawal of savings in a relatively 

short time. But then the financial situation of the Posts Paar Bank recovered in 1941. 

In 1942, the Dutch East Indies surrendered unconditionally to the Japanese 

Government. Japan froze the Posts Paar Bank activity and founded Tyokin Kyoku a 

Bank that aims to attract funds from the public through savings. 

he Proclamation of Indonesian Independence on August 17, 1945 inspired Mr. 

Darmosoetanto to initiate the takeover of Tyokin Kyoku from the Japanese 

government to the Indonesian government and there was a change of name to the Pos 

Saving Office. His first assignment was to exchange Japanese currency with ORI, but 

his activities were not long-lived because of Dutch aggression (December 1946) 

resulted in the sitting of all offices including the branch office of the Office. 

Tabungan Pos until 1949. The Tabungan Pos office was reopened in 1949, 

and the name of the Post Savings Office was changed to the Indonesian Savings 

Bank. Many historical events have occurred since 1950, but the most important for 

the history of the State Savings Bank (BTN) is the issuance of Emergency Law No. 9 

of 1950 dated February 9, 1950 which changed the name "Bank Indonesia Posts". 

February 9, 1950 is stipulated as the BTN day and date. The name of the Tabungan 

Pos Bank according to the emergency law was confirmed by Law No. 36 of 1953. 
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Changes to the name of the Savings Bank Pos to BTN were based on Perpu No. 4 of 

1964 dated June 23, 1963 which was further strengthened by Law No. 2 of 1964 

dated May 25, 1964. 

Affirmation of BTN's status as a state-owned Savings Bank is stipulated by 

Law No. 20 of 1968 dated December 19, 1968 (from 1964) BTN became BNI unit V 

(five). If the main task at the establishment of Posts Bank Bank (1897) to BTN (1968) 

was to move within the scope of public funds through savings, then BTN since 1974 

was added to its task of providing housing loan services and for the first time KPR 

distribution took place on the 10th of December. as KPR day for BTN. The legal 

form of BTN changed again in 1992 with the issuance of PP No. 24 of 1992 dated 29 

April 1992 which was the implementation of Law No. 7 of 1992 the legal form of the 

State Savings Bank is changed to the Company. Since the name of the State Savings 

Bank became PT. Bank Tabungan Negara (Persero) 

The government through the minister of BUMN in letter No. 5'544 / MMBU 

/ 2002 decided Bank BTN (Persero) as a commercial bank with a focus on housing 

finance business without subsidies. 

3.1.3  Business activities PT. Bank Tabungan Negara (Persero) Tbk 

State Savings Bank (BTN) is a company engaged in the service sector, namely 

banking. The production does not create goods but sells funds, credit and 

other services to customers. The products are: 

1. Fund Products:

a. Batara Savings

b. Batara Prima Savings

c. BTN Junior Savings

d. BTN Savings Champion

e. E'Batara Post Savings

f. Tabungan Haji Nawaitu

g. Time deposit

h. Current Account



���

2. Credit products

Subsidized KPR, Subsidized Sarusun KP, Main Griya KPR, Platinum KPR, 

Apartment Ownership KPR, Commercial House, Multi Griya Credit, 

Swagriya Credit, Swadana Credit, Real Cash, Kring Batar Griya Credit, 

Bapertarum Construction Soft Loan, Land Purchase Credit, Credit Investment, 

Housing Support Loans, Contractor Working Capital Loans, People's 

Business Loans, Micro and Small Business Loans, and Corporate Housing 

Loans. 

3. Other service products provided by BTN Cawang Branch include Batara

ATM, SMS Batara, Contact Center, Western Union, Debit Card, Visa, Batara 

Payroll, Online SPP, Safe Deposit Box, Payment Points, BPIH, Money 

Transfers, Inkas & Collection, Money Changer, and Bank Guarantee. 

3.2 Research Results 

3.2.1 Calculation of Credit Realization 

Credit realization which is a credit disbursement or the amount of credit 

disbursement by the bank in the financial statements. At Bank BTN, the realization of 

credit was recapitulated from the sale of Consumer Mortgages and Commercial 

Mortgages. The following is the value of credit realization in the 2013-2015 period: 

a. In  2013

Information 
2013 

Realization 

2013 

Achievement 2013 

Konsumer 678.513 716.117 106% 

Komersial 749.537 572.800 76% 

Credit Realization 1.428.050 1.288.917 90% 

Source: Recap Performance of BRANCH OFFICE. BTN Cawang 

From the table above it can be seen that the realization of credit in 2013 was 

90%. Achievements in 2013 were obtained from comparison results on the realization 

of a value of 1,288,917 with Realized Credit worth 1,428,050. 

b. In 2014

Information Realization Achievement 2014 
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2014 2014 

Konsumer 700.719 512.890 73% 

Komersial 645.738 384.697 60% 

Credit Realization 1.346.657 897.587 67% 

Sumber : Recap Performance of BRANCH OFFICE. BTN Cawang

From the table above it can be seen that the realization of credit in 2014 was 

67%. Achievements in 2014 were obtained from the comparison of the realization of 

a total of 897,587 with Realized Credit worth 1,346,657.

c. In  2105

Information 
2015 Realization 

2015 

Achievement 2015 

Konsumer 502.450 660.193 131.39% 

Realization 419.823 376.737 89.74% 

Credit Realization 1.117.043 1.036.930 92.83% 

Sumber : Recap Performance of BRANCH OFFICE. BTN Cawang 

From the table above it can be seen that the realization of credit in 2015 was 

92.83%. Achievements in 2015 were obtained from the comparison of the realization 

of a total of 1,117,043 with Realized Credit worth 1,036,930. 

Table III.1 Credit Realization 

Period 31 December 2013 to 31 December 2015 

(In percentages) 

Information 2013 increase Decrease 2014 increase Decrease 2015 increase Down 

Konsumer 106% - - 73% - 33% 131.39% 58.39% - 

Komersial 76% - - 60% - 16% 89.74% 29.74% - 

Realisasi 

Kredit 
90% - - 67% - 23% 92.83% 25.83% - 

Source: Data processed 

Based on table III.1 above it can be seen that in 2013 credit realization was valued at 

90%, and there was a decrease of 23% in 2014 so that the realization of credit in 2014 

was 67%. In 2015 there was an increase in credit realization of 25.83% so that the 

realization of credit in 2015 was 92.83%. 

3.2.2 Calculation of Profitability Ratios 
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Rentability factors, among others, are carried out through an 

assessment of the following components: 

1. ROA (Return on Asset)

ROA (return on assets) is a comparison between profit before tax and bank assets. 

According to SE BI No. 6/23 / DPNP in 2004 concerning the minimum ROA limit of 

1.25%. Below is the result of the calculation of ROA at BTN bank for the period 

2013 - 2015. 

Table III.2 ROA Ratio (Return on Assets) 

Period 31 December 2013 to 31 December 2015 

(In billions of rupiah) 

Source: Data processed 

From table III.2 above it can be seen that the amount of Profit Before Tax and 

Total Assets from 2013 to 2015 experienced an increase and decrease. The biggest 

profit before tax of Bank BTN was in 2015, amounting to 2,541,886, while the lowest 

profit before tax of Bank BTN was in 2014, amounting to 1,548,172. From the table 

above, it can also be seen that the largest total asset of Bank BTN was in 2015, 

amounting to 171,807,592, while the lowest total asset of Bank BTN was in 2013, 

which was 131,169,730. From the table above, it can also be seen the amount of ROA 

of Bank BTN in the period 2013 to 2015, and it is known that the largest ROA of 

Bank BTN was in 2013, which was 1.63%, while the lowest ROA of Bank BTN was 

in 2014 at 1.07%. 

The calculation results 

a. In 2013

ROA Ratio Component 

(Return On Asset) 
2013 2014 2015

Profit before tax 2.140.771 1.548.172 2.541.886

Average Total Assets 131.169.730 144.575.961 171.807.592

Total ROA (in%) 1.63 % 1.07 % 1.47 % 
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Profit before tax 

ROA  =      x    100 % 

Average total assets 

     2.140.771.000 

=      x    100 % 

   131.169.730.000 

= 0.01632 or 1.63 % 

The result of the above calculation, ROA in 2013 was 1.63%. That is, the 

ROA in 2013 was "Very Good". 

b. In  2014

Profit before tax 

ROA  =      x    100 % 

Average total assets 

    1.548.172.000 

=      x    100 % 

  144.575.961.000 

= 0.01070  or1.07 % 

As a result of the above calculation, ROA in 2014 was worth 1.07%. That is, 

ROA in 2014 was "Good enough" 

c. In 2015

Profit before tax 

ROA  =      x    100 % 

Average total assets 
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     2.541.886.000 

=      x    100 % 

   171.807.592.000 

= 0.01479 or 1.48 % 

The results of the above calculation, ROA in 2015 was 1.48%. That is, ROA 

in 2015 is "Very Good". 

1. ROE (Return On Equity)

ROE (Return On Equity) is a comparison between profit after tax and bank 

equity. According to SE BI No. 6/23 / DPNP in 2004 concerning the minimum ROE 

limit of 12.5%. Below is the result of ROE calculation at BTN bank for the period 

2013 - 2015. 

Tabel III.3 Rasio ROE (Return On Equity)

Periode 31 desember 2013 sampai 31 desember 2015 

( Dalam Milliaran Rupiah ) 

ROE Ratio component 

(Return On Equity)
2013 2014 2015

After-tax profit 1.443.057 1.115.625 1.811.337

Average Equity 11.556.753 12.206.406 13.860.107

Total ROE (in%) 12.50% 9.13 % 13.08 % 

Source: Data processed 

From table III.3 it can be seen the amount of Profit After Tax and Equity 

Average from 2013 to 2015 which experienced an increase and decrease every year. 

The biggest profit after tax of Bank BTN was in 2015, amounting to 1,811,337, while 

the lowest profit after tax of Bank BTN was in 2014, which was 1,115,625. From the 

table above also can be seen the average of the largest Equity of Bank BTN is in 2015 

that is equal to 13,860,107, while the average lowest Equity of Bank BTN is in 2013 
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that is equal to 11,556,753. From the table above also can be seen the amount of ROE 

of Bank BTN in the period 2013 to 2015, and it is known that the biggest ROE of 

Bank BTN was in 2015 which was 13.08%, while the lowest ROE of Bank BTN was 

in 2014 which was 9.13%. 

The calculation results: 

a. In 2013

After-tax profit 

ROE  =      x    100 % 

Average Equity 

    1.443.057.000 

=      x    100 % 

   11.556.753.000 

= 0.1248 or 12.50 % 

The result of the above calculation, ROE in 2013 was 12.50%. That is, ROE 

in 2013 was "Very Good" 

b. In 2014

After-tax profit 

ROE  =      x    100 

Average Equity 

     1.115.625.000 

=      x    100 % 

    12.206.406.000 

= 0.09139or 9.13 % 
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The result of the above calculation, ROE in 2014 was 9.13%. That is, ROE in 

2015 "Good enough!�

c. In 2015 

After-tax profit 

ROE  =         x    100 % 

    Average Equity 

     1.811.337.000 

=         x    100 % 

      13.860.107.000 

   = 0.13068 atau 13.08 % 

The results of the above calculation, ROE in 2015 valued at 13.08%. That is, 

ROA in 2015 is "Very Good". 

1. NIM (Net Interest Margin)

 NIM (Net Interest Margin) is a comparison between net interest income and 

earning assets. According to SE BI No. 6/23 / DPNP in 2004 concerning the 

minimum NIM limit is 2.00%. Below is the result of NIM calculation at BTN bank 

for the period 2013 - 2015. 

Table III.4 Ratio of NIM (Net Interst Capital) 

Period 31 December 2013 to 31 December 2015 

(In billions of rupiah)

NIM Ratio Components 

(Net Interest Margin) 2013 2014 2015

Net interest income 5.653.323 5.464.581 6.811.076

Average Earning Assets 103.571.051 122.557.185 132.398.433

Total NIM (in%) 5.45 % 4.45 % 5.14 % 
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Source: Data processed 

From table III.4 it can be seen that the amount of Net Interest Revenues and 

Average Earning Assets from 2013 to 2015 has increased and decreased every year. 

Bank BTN's largest Net Interest Income was in 2015, which amounted to 6,811,076, 

while the lowest Net Interest Income of Bank BTN was in 2014, amounting to 

5,464,581. From the table above, it can also be seen that the average Earning Assets 

of Bank BTN is in 2015, which is 132,398,433, while the average lowest Earning 

Assets of Bank BTN is in 2013, which is 103,571,051. From the table above also can 

be seen the amount of Bank BTN's NIM in the period 2013 to 2015, and it is known 

that the largest NIM of Bank BTN was in 2013 which is 5.45%, while the lowest 

NIM of Bank BTN was in 2014, which was 4.45%. 

The calculation results 

a. In 2013

Net interest income 

NIM  = x    100 % 

Average Earning Assets 

  5.653.323.000 

=      x    100 % 

103.571.051.000 

=  0.05458 or  5.45 % 

The results of the above calculation, NIM in 2013 valued at 5.45%. That is, 

the 2013 NIM was "Very Good". 

b. In  2014

Net interest income 

NIM = x    100 % 
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   Average Earning Assets 

     5.464.581.000 

=      x    100 % 

   122.557.185.000 

   = 0.04458 or 4.45  % 

The results of the above calculation, NIM in 2014 valued at 4.45%. That is, 

the 2014 NIM is "Very Good". 

c. In  2015 

Net interest income 

NIM  =          x    100 % 

    Average Earning Assets 

  6.811.076.000 

=     x    100 % 

    132.398.433.000 

   = 0.05144 or 5.14 % 

The results of the above calculation, NIM in 2015 valued at 5.14%. That is, 

the 2015 NIM is "Very Good". 

2. BOPO (Operating Costs) 

BOPO (Operational Cost) is a comparison between operating expenses and 

operating income. According to SE BI No. 6/23 / DPNP in 2004 concerning BOPO 

minimum limit is 94%. Below are the results of BOPO calculations at BTN banks for 

the 2013-2015 period. 

Table III.5 BOPO Ratio (Operating Expenses) 
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Period 31 December 2013 to 31 December 2015 

(In billions of rupiah) 

BOPO Ratio Components 

(Operating costs)
2013 2014 2015

Total Operating Expenses 9.859.630 12.752.550 3.295.986

Total Operating Income 11.995.539 14.298.763 3.853.712

BOPO Total (in%) 82.19 % 89.19 % 85.53 % 

Source: Data processed 

From table III.5 it can be seen the amount of Total Operating Expenses and Total 

Operating Income from 2013 to 2015 has increased and decreased every year. The 

largest total operating expenses of Bank BTN were in 2014, amounting to 

12,752,550, while the lowest total operating expenses of Bank BTN were in 2015, 

which were 3,295,986. From the table above, it can also be seen that the highest total 

operating income of Bank BTN is in 2014, which is 14,298,763, while the lowest 

total operating income of Bank BTN is in 2015, which is 3,853,712. From the table 

above, it can also be known the amount of Bank BTN BOPO in the period 2013 to 

2015, and it is known that the largest BOPO of Bank BTN was in 2014, amounting to 

89.19%, while the lowest BOPO of Bank BTN was in 2013 at 82.19%.Hasil 

calculation: 

a. In 2013

   Total Operating Expenses 

BOPO  =      x    100 % 

Total Operating Income 

 9.859.630.000 

=      x    100 % 

11.995.539.000 

= 0.82194 or 82.19 % 
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The results of the above calculation, BOPO in 2013 valued at 82.19%. That is, 

BOPO in 2013 was "Very Good". 

b. In  2014

    Total Operating Expenses 

BOPO  = x    100 % 

Total Operating Income 

12.752.550.000 

=  x    100 % 

14.298.763.000 

= 0.89186  or 89.19 % 

The results of the above calculation, BOPO in 2014 valued at 89.19%. That is, 

ROA in 2014 was "Very Good". 

c. In 2015

   Total Operating Expenses 

BOPO  =  x    100 % 

Total Operating Income 

3.295.986.000 

 = x    100 % 

3.853.712.000 

= 0.85527or  85.53 % 
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The results of the above calculation, BOPO in 2015 was 85.53%. That is, 

BOPO in 2015 was "Very Good". 

3.2.3 Development Analysis 

In analyzing the development of financial statement performance period 31 

December 2013 to 31 December 2015 at PT. Bank BTN can be seen in the ratio table 

as follows: 

Table III.6 Development of Profitability Ratios According to BI 

Standards 

Period 31 December 2013 to 31 December 2015 

     (In billions of rupiah) 

Rasio 
Years 

Bank Indonesia Standart Information 

2013 2014 2015 

ROA 1.63% 1.07% 1.47% 0.5% -1.25% (if the result of 

this ratio is higher then it is 

said that the profit is very 

high). 

Earnings are very 

high 

ROE 12.50% 9.13% 13.08% 5% -12.5% (if the ratio is 

greater then it is said to be 

very high profit). 

Earnings are very 

high 

NIM 5.45% 4.45% 5.14% 1.5% -2% (if the result of this 

ratio is above that it is said 

that the net interest margin is 

very high). 

The net interest 

margin is very 

high 

BOPO 82.19% 85.53% (	)*+	���	
��	�����
�	��	
���	

ratio are below, it is said that 

the bank's operational costs 

are more efficient). 

Operating costs 

are very high 

    Source: PT.Bank BTN Annual Report (State Savings Bank)
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BAB IV 

Conclusions and suggestions 

4.1 Conclusions 

From the results of the discussion in the previous chapter, it can be concluded as 

follows: 

1. The higher the profitability, the better the company in obtaining an increase in net

income and the better the company in providing credit. 

2. The lower the operating costs of the company, the more efficient the bank is in its

operational activities. 

3. The success of Bank BTN in 2013 to 2015 can be said to be successful because of

the conditions of profitability and credit realization that increased in accordance with 

the provisions of SE BI No. 6/23 / DPNP 2004. 

4. In terms of housing loans, Bank BTN is able to become a competitor in the

banking world. 

4.2 Suggestions 

Based on the conclusions obtained in this study, the authors propose several 

suggestions that can be taken into consideration, namely as follows: 



���

1. To maintain value stability in profitability ratios, it is expected that Bank BTN can

continue to increase the sales potential of its banking products, so that profits will 

also increase every year. 

2. To reduce the bank's operational costs which will have a negative impact on the

company, Bank BTN must increase its operating income by searching for a large 

number of customers, able to reduce the interest costs more minimally, and 

selectively in providing credit. 
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